
  



IN THE CHAMBER OF ANTI DOPING DISCIPLINARY PANEL 

Address: Conference Room,  

A- Block, Pragati Vihar Hostel, Lodhi Road, 

New Delhi – 110003 

 

In the Matter of Mr. Ravi Kumar Katulu, S/o Late Mr. Dhananjay Rao, R/o Dalua 

Street, Near Mukteswar Temple Road, Berhampur, Ganjam, Odisha 760001 for the 

violation of Article 2.1 of Anti Doping Rules/ WADA Code 2015. 

 

1. Event      Weightlifting 

2. Name of Competition    71st Sr. National Weightlifting Championship  

3. Date of urine sample collection   26.02.2019 

4. Nature of sample    Urine 

5.  Urine sample Code Number    6363335 

6. Name of Sample Witness   Mr. B. Naveen Kumar 

7. Name of Dope Control Officer    Dr. Uday Shankar 

8. Date of testing ‘A’ Sample    06.05.2019 

9.         Result ‘A’ sample    Adverse analytical finding for: 

Ostarine (Enobosarm) Selective Androgen 

Receptor Modulator (SARM). 

Di-hydroxy-LGD-4033 (LGD 4033 

Metabolite) SARM.  

 

10. Date of Initial Review   09.05.2019 

11. Date of first notice   10.05.2019 

12. Date of provisional suspension 10.05.2019 

13.  Date of testing ‘B’ sample  Accepts ‘A’ Sample adverse analytical findings. 

14.       Result ‘B’ Sample    N.A. 

 15.      Date of second Notice N.A. 

16. Date of Notification    13.06.2019 

17. Date of hearing   26.09.2019 

18. Plea of the Athlete   Athlete admitted his guilt.   

     

19. Date of decision   15.10.2019 

  



NADA notified its assertion relating to violation of Anti-Doping Rule 2.1 by Mr. Ravi Kumar 

Katulu (Sports discipline – Weightlifting).  

1. A urine sample (“Sample”) of the athlete, Mr. Ravi Kumar Katulu (“Athlete”) was 

collected in Competition, during the 71st Men & 34th Women Senior National 

Weightlifting Championship by the Doping Control Officer of NADA on 26.02.2019. 

As per procedure, the Sample was split into two separate bottles, hereinafter referred to 

as Sample A and Sample B.  

2. Sample A was tested at the National Dope Testing Laboratory, New Delhi and was 

returned with an Adverse Analytical Finding (“AAF”) for Ostarine (Enobosarm), 

Selective Androgen Receptor Modulators (SARM) and Di-hydroxy-LGD-4033 

(LGD 4033 Metabolite) Selective Androgen Receptor Modulators (SARM). The 

WADA’s 2018 Prohibited List enlists SARMs such as Ostarine as other Anabolic 

agents under S1 of the List and is a non-specified substance.  

3. Consequently, NADA issued a notice of charge dated 10.05.2019 (“Notice of Charge”) 

for violation of Rule 2.1 of the NADA Anti-Doping Rules (“Rules”). The notice of 

charge was also accompanied by a Mandatory provisional suspension, with effect from 

the date of notice.  

4. The Athlete waived his right to get the Sample B tested vide email dated 24.05.2019. 

He has also filed written submissions dated 20.07.2019. 

5. Oral hearing was conducted on 26.09.2019 by the Hearing Panel constituted under Rule 

8. The hearing was attended by Mr. Yasir Arafat, Law Officer, NADA. The Athlete has 

appeared before the Panel in person. 

Submissions of the Athlete 

6. The Athlete submits that he is a two time Commonwealth Games medalist, Olympian 

and also the recipient of the Arjuna award from the Government of India. He states that 

in a career spanning 14 years wherein he has been tested innumerable times, more than 

80, he has never been tested positive of any prohibited substance.  

7. With respect to the adverse analytical finding, the submissions of the Athlete are set out 

as under- 



a. It is submitted that the Athlete begun training in November, after a period of hiatus, 

and for this purpose, he was consuming various food supplements to assist his diet. 

He states around this time, he came to know the other athletes were consuming a 

new food supplement called SARM.  

b. The Athlete admits that without inquiring about the product and whether it 

contained any prohibited substances, he consumed the SARM thinking it was a food 

supplement.  

c. The Athlete is deeply regretful of the lapse in judgment and admits his mistake of 

consuming a prohibited substance without carrying out any due diligence. He states 

that he will accept the outcome of the present proceedings and prays that his past 

record and career may be weighed in to his advantage. 

Submissions of NADA 

8. It is submitted by NADA that under Article 2.1.1 of the Rules, it is the personal duty of 

each Athlete to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters his/her body. Accordingly, 

it is not necessary that intent, fault, negligence or knowing use on the part of the Athlete 

is to be demonstrated so as to establish a case of anti-doping rule violation under Article 

2.1. 

9. In the above background, it is submitted by NADA that the Athlete has admittedly 

consumed a prohibited substance and has not exercised any, much less the basic degree 

of caution expected of an athlete at this level. In light of the same, it is submitted that a 

doping violation has occurred and the Athlete has been unable to discharge the onus 

cast on him to show that the violation was unintentional.   

Observations and Findings of the Panel 

After considering the facts placed before the Panel, it is observed as under: 

10. It is evident that the Athlete has consummed a supplement containing prohibited 

substance, namely Osterine, and it the same very substance that is found in his sample 

during the dope test. It is thus established that the supplement consumed by the Athlete 

containing the prohibited supplement, Osterine, was responsible for the adverse 

analytical finding.   



11. As per Article 2.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules 2015, it is the personal duty of every athlete 

to ensure that no prohibited substance, as defined, enters his or her body. Reference 

may also be made to Article 2.1.2 which provides that presence of a prohibited 

substance or its metabolites is sufficient proof of anti-doping rule violation where the 

Sample A returns an adverse finding and the athlete waives off the analysis of Sample 

B. In the present case, the Athlete has not requested for analysis of the Sample B and is 

thus accepted the findings contained in Sample A.   

12. In view of the above facts taken as a whole, it is established that a violation under 

Article 2.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules has taken place.  

13. Once a violation of anti-doping rules has been established, Sanctions on Individuals as 

provided under Article 10 of the Anti-Doping Rules 2015 must ensue. The present case 

involves a non-specified substance and as per Article 10.2.1.1, the ineligibility period 

of 4 years unless the Athlete can establish that the doping violation was unintentional. 

14. After carefully perusing the record and after considering the submissions made by the 

Athlete and his advocate, the Panel is of the opinion that the present case does not 

satisfy the test of unintentional use. The Athlete is a celebrated world class player who 

is well aware of the anti-doping regulations, having been subjected to innumerable dope 

tests in his career. It is not expected for such a world class professional athlete to allege 

that he consumed a prohibited substance thinking it was dope free. With his years of 

experience and knowledge, the Athlete ought to have done the very basic due diligence 

and verified the ingredients of the supplement consumed by him against any banned / 

prohibited substances.  

15. Having said that, the Panel is also mindful of the fact that the Athlete has admitted to 

his mistake at the very first instance. Article 10.6.3 which provides for benefit on 

account of ‘Prompt Admission’ is thus attracted in the facts of the present case. In view 

of the same, the benefit under Article 10.11.2 ought to ensue in favor of the Athlete and 

the period of ineligibility shall start running from the date of sample collection. 

 

 

 



16. The Panel holds that the Athlete Mr. Ravi Kumar Katulu is liable for 

sanctions under Article 10.2.1 for an ineligibility for a period of 4 years, 

which period will start running from the date of sample collection, i.e. 

26.02.2019. We also direct that under Rule 10.8 all other competitive result 

obtained by the athlete from the date of sample collection shall be 

disqualified with all resulting consequences including forfeiture of medal, 

points and prizes. 

Dated  15.10.2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


